
Police and Crime Panel Complaints 
Sub-Committee
Date: Tuesday, 24 September 2019
Time: 2.30 pm
Venue: Committee Room 1, County Hall, Dorchester, 

DT1 1XJ
Membership: (Quorum 3) 
Iain McVie (Chairman), Bobbie Dove, Barry Goringe, Les Fry and Bill Pipe

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road, 
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please telephone Fiona King, Senior 
Democratic Services Officer  01305 224186 - fiona.king@dorsetcouncil.gov.uka

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free 
public app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council.

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting with the exception of any items 
listed in the exempt part of this agenda. Please note that if you attend a committee 
meeting and are invited to make oral representations your name, together with a summary 
of your comments will be recorded in the minutes of the meeting.  Please refer to the 
guide to public participation at committee meetings for more information about speaking at 
meetings. 

There is a Hearing Loop Induction System available for public use on request.  Please 
speak to a Democratic Services Officer for assistance in using this facility.

Recording, photographing and using social media at meetings

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its 
business whenever possible.  Anyone can film, audio-record, take photographs, and use 
social media such as tweeting and blogging to report the meeting when it is open to the 
public, so long as they conform to the Protocol for filming and audio recording of public 
council meetings.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

Page No.

1  APOLOGIES F_PRO

To receive any apologies for absence.

2  MINUTES F_PRO

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 15 August 2019.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST F_PRO

To receive any declarations of interest. 

4  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION F_PRO

To receive questions or statements on the business of the committee 
from town and parish councils and members of the public. 

5  EXEMPT BUSINESS F_PRO

To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following 
item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). 

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered.

6  CONSIDERATION OF A COMPLAINT AGAINST THE POLICE AND 
CRIME COMMISSIONER

F_PRO

To consider a complaint against the Police and Crime Commissioner.

7  URGENT ITEMS F_PRO

To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes.







DORSET COUNCIL - POLICE AND CRIME PANEL COMPLAINTS SUB-
COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 15 AUGUST 2019

Present: Iain McVie (Chairman), Bobbie Dove, Barry Goringe, Les Fry and 
Bill Pipe

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Marc Eyre (Service Manager for Assurance) and Fiona King (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer)

6.  Apologies

No apologies for absence were received at the meeting.

7.  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2019 were confirmed and signed.  
The PCP meeting at their meeting on 9 July 2019 accepted the minutes.

The Chairman advised that his aim was to hold a meeting of the Sub-
Committee annually, as a stand-alone meeting, with other meetings being 
arranged on an ad hoc basis to consider current complaints.

Resolved
That the Sub-Committee meet on an annual basis with ad-hoc meetings being 
arranged to consider any current complaints.

8.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

9.  Public Participation

There were no statements or questions submitted from Town and Parish 
Councils at this meeting.

There were no public statements and questions submitted for this meeting.

10.  Terms of Reference

Members of the Sub-Committee discussed their Terms of Reference and 
agreed that they were fit for purpose at the present time, aside from a minor 
amendment to reflect the frequency of meetings discussed at Item 7 above. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2

Members felt the Sub-Committee should be made aware of all complaints that 
were received and noted that it might be helpful to receive an overview of the 
type of complaints being raised.

The Chairman made reference to a recent complaint that had been 
considered which had provided a good test of the effectiveness of the 
Protocol.  Whilst it was generally seen to be effective, learning from the 
complaint suggested that there could be greater transparency for members of 
the sub-committee on complaints received at an earlier stage in the process.

The Chairman highlighted that at the Police and Crime Panel meeting on 9 
July 2019, Bobbie Dove had been appointed Vice Chairman and therefore it 
was timely to elect a new Vice Chairman for this Sub-Committee. Following a 
discussion, the Sub-Committee elected Bill Pipe as their Vice Chairman.

Resolved
That Bill Pipe be elected as Vice-Chairman for the Sub-Committee for the 
remainder of 2019-20.

11.  Complaints Protocol

The Committee considered and discussed the current Complaints Protocol in 
light of lessons learned from a recent complaint.

Members considered the protocol’s flowchart and discussed at what stage 
members of the sub-committee should be made aware of a complaint.  It was 
agreed that the Chairman should be copied into the acknowledgement on 
receipt of the complaint.  At the point of ‘Yes’ or ‘No’ on the flowchart officers 
would notify the complainant, the Monitoring Officer, the Chief Executive 
OPCC and the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Complaints Sub-
Committee. 

At the ‘No’ point the Chairman/Vice-Chairman would satisfy themselves that 
there was no requirement to hold a sub-committee meeting.

With reference to updates on complaints that were given at the Police and 
Crime Panel meetings, members felt this should come directly from the 
Chairman of the Complaints Sub-Committee and not from officers.

The Chairman felt there needed to be clarity about how a review and any 
subsequent fieldwork for this should be facilitated, should this become 
necessary. The Monitoring Officer would be asked to consider this and to 
reflect the decision in both the Terms of Reference and Complaints Protocol.

Resolved
1. That the Complaints Protocol and flowchart be updated as discussed.
2. That the Monitoring Officer be asked to consider how a review and any 
subsequent fieldwork needed would be facilitated. 

12.  Update on Complaints

Page 6



3

Members received an update on both new and outstanding complaints.  It was 
agreed that at the annual meeting of the sub-committee it would be helpful to 
analyse an overview of all complaints that had been received and dealt with.

The Chairman highlighted the following:-

 Complaint 1 - Issues had now been concluded and the complainant 
had been informed that should there be any recourse the only route of 
appeal would be through the Local Government Ombudsman.

 Complaint 2 – the Monitoring Officer had written to the complainant 
to arrange for him to meet with the complainant to discuss her 
concerns. A further update was expected at the next meeting of the 
Dorset Police and Crime Panel on 24 September 2019.

 Complaint 3 – The Service Manager for Assurance updated 
members on the nature of the issue and confirmed that an 
acknowledgement had been sent to the complainant.  The Chairman 
advised members that he had been involved with this complaint from 
the point of receipt, mirroring the approach agreed for future handling 
in the updated protocol.   

Resolved
That the Service Manager for Assurance would liaise with the Monitoring 
Officer regarding the process for Complaint 3.

13.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items of business.

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 10.50 am

Chairman

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 9

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 15

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 19

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 27

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 29

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Consideration of a complaint against the Police and Crime Commissioner
	PCCComplaintJune2019
	Portman 20171102
	Request for Information
	Re IOPC Appeal Acknowledgement - 2019118599




Minutes of the meeting


DORSET COUNCIL - POLICE AND CRIME PANEL COMPLAINTS SUB-
COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 24 SEPTEMBER 2019

Present: Iain McVie (Chairman), Bobbie Dove, Barry Goringe and Bill Pipe

Apologies: Cllr Les Fry

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Marc Eyre (Service Manager for Assurance) and Fiona King (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer)

14.  Apologies

An apology for absence was received from Cllr Les Fry and the Monitoring 
Officer (Dorset Council), Jonathan Mair.

15.  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 August 2019 were confirmed and 
signed.

16.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

17.  Public Participation

There were no statements or questions submitted from Town and Parish 
Councils at this meeting.

There were no public statements and questions submitted for this meeting.

18.  Exempt Business

Decision
That the press and the public be excluded for the following item(s) in view of 
the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 
of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).  

19.  Consideration of a complaint against the Police and Crime 
Commissioner



2

The Sub-committee considered a complaint by a member of the public, which 
had been set out in the complaint form received on 22 July 2019.  The 
complaint related to the actions of the PCC in that the complainant felt she 
had reasonable belief that the PCC had committed the crime of misconduct in 
public office and/or perverting the course of justice.  The complainant also 
included some background evidence to the allegations which was also 
circulated to members.

A copy of an email dated 23 September from the complainant to the Leaders 
of the two unitary councils and a response from the Monitoring Officer (Dorset 
Council) that was sent on 24 September 2019 was circulated to members.

The Chairman advised members that the aim of this sub- committee meeting 
was to review the decision taken by the Monitoring Officer (OPCC) and to 
establish whether the PCP Complaints Protocol had been followed.

Ordinarily a complaint would be made direct to Dorset Council as host for the 
PCP.  The Council would then refer the complaint to the Monitoring Officer 
(OPCC) in accordance with the Complaints Protocol and the Monitoring 
Officer would consider the complaint, including whether it should be referred 
to the Independent Office for Police Conduct (IOPC).

In this instance the complainant had submitted her letter of complaint and 
supporting documentation direct to the IOPC.  The complaint had been 
referred by the IOPC to the host council for the PCP. As the complainant was 
dissatisfied with the decision made by the Monitoring officer (OPCC) it was 
now for the Complaints Sub-committee to review the decision.

Members reviewed the action taken by the Monitoring Officer OPCC and 
concluded that he had acted correctly and lawfully.  They confirmed that the 
Monitoring Officer had followed the Protocol and had carried out what was 
expected of him.

In the email from the Monitoring Officer (Dorset Council) of 24 September 
2019 the legal position had been highlighted for members of the sub-
committee and the role that the OPCC had performed.  Members agreed with 
the advice of the Monitoring Officer (Dorset Council) that it was within the 
regulations, within their own protocol and appropriate that the first stage of the 
complaints procedure should be delegated to the Monitoring officer (OPCC).  

Following a discussion Members agreed unanimously with the decision of the 
Monitoring Officer (OPCC) that the complaint was of a criminal allegation and 
that it was not for the PCP Complaints Sub-Committee to investigate any 
further.

Members felt it was therefore appropriate for the IOPC to consider the 
complainant’s appeal and whether it warranted criminal investigation.

Resolved
That the Service Manager for Assurance, Dorset Council should:



3

1. Write to the complainant confirming that the Sub-Committee’s view of the 
decision taken by the Monitoring Officer, OPCC was correct and in line with 
the PCP Complaints Protocol.
2. Inform the Monitoring Officer (OPCC) of the outcome of the review of his 
decision.
3. Refer the complaint to the IOPC for it consider whether the complaint 
warranted criminal investigation.

20.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items of business.

Duration of meeting: 2.30  - 3.00 pm

Chairman


